\‘x‘ PUBLIC HEALTH DIVISION '
)‘, Drinking Water Services ‘ a

Kate Brown, Governor

800 NE Oregon Street, #640

September 19, 2018 Portland, OR 97232-2162
’ Phone: 971-673-0191

Fax: 971-673-0694
www.healthoregon.org/DWP

Joe Barnes
1727 NE E Devils Lake Rd
Otis, OR 97368

Re: 5th Street Apartments Waterlinein Astoria (PR#124-2017)
City of Astoria (PWS | D#00055)
Final Approval

Dear Mr. Barnes:

On November 1, 2017, | received a set of plans fyomfor a waterline loop to serve the
Barnes 5th Street Apartments at 2031-2037 5th Astaria, OR 97103 stamped by Mark
Mead from Mead Engineering, LLC and a check foB880,to cover the review fee. |
conditionally approved the plans on November 2,720The plans were subsequently
modified and sheet C-7a of 7 was sent to me oneSdpr 19, 2018The project isgranted
Final Approval based on:

1. What was shown in the modified plans (see pageslBaf this letter);

2. Receipt of the checklist from Mark Mead on Augu3t 2018 (see pg. 4) certifying that

the project was completed according to OAR 333-0839; and

3. Results from 9/7, 9/10, 9/13, and 9/17 showingaihgence of coliform bacteria (pg. 5).

Please submit a set of as-built drawingsto me once they are completed.

Original Project Summary: The project originally included th
installation of roughly 261-LF of 8" C-900 DR-18 BV A
waterline in a loop through "Access Drive" and assed
appurtenances to serve the apartments. An adalnf&ﬁqLF of
C-900 DR-18 PVC waterline dead ol

ended with a 2" blow-off as shown
highlighted in the schematic at right. |
The looped piping paralleled a sewer |
main and the dead-end line crossed &
under the "Yacht Club Pressure Sewe .
Main" with a vertical separation of 18 [
inches.
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Final Approval (PR#124-2017) - 5th Street ApartnséMaterline in Astoria (PR#124-2017)
City of Astoria (PWS ID #00055)

September 19, 2018

Revised Project Summary: The project was subsequently revised to elimirzd

waterline through “Access Drive” and to meet selvex separation requirements. The project
ultimately included the installation of roughly 46& of fully restrained 8” C-900 DR18 PVC

doped

waterline under 8 Street and the installation of 3 new water metdecs a fire hydrant at the

north entrance to Access Drive to serve the apaitc@amplex as shown below.
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City of Astoria (PWS ID #00055)

September 19, 2018

Page2of 7

Request for Information (PR#124-2017) - Sth Street Apartments Waterline in Astoria (PR#124-2017)
City of Astoria (PWS ID #00055)

September 18, 2013

Plan Review Checklist
5t Street Apartments Waterline (PR#124-2017)
City of Astoria (PWS ID#00055)

YES NO DATE
1. Was the project undertaken? If so, what was the starting

date? 8 0O &/2//2:/6
2. If project was not undertaken, has the project been

abandoned? O
3. Was the project completed? If so, when? @ O 2/18/%m

If project not complete, estimated completion date:

4. If completed, was the work accomplished in
conformance with all conditions listed in the
Conditional Approval letter and DWP Construction
Standards, Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 333-
061-00507 Please make it clear how all conditions
specificd in the Conditional Approval letter were met on
plans or on a separate sheet(s). " | O

5. If the project was completed, were there any differences
between what is shown on the plans and what was

actually installed? = ]
6. If the completed project is different from what is shown
on the plans, were the plans modified to show as-built
conditions? ] ]
7. Have as-builts been sent to Drinking Water Program? O
8. Arc the facilities operating? If so, starting when? B [0 expegel 220/ 008

Signature anmgina:ﬂ"?"’P_l-;i po Jhoed Date: /@ Seet 20/6
Mame: ,{ﬂgr:g; A ﬁ“f e Phone: M&ﬁtz} 35
Tile: ENeinor

Firm: _pdeud  Eogloeewy, Ll

Comments: Pipe Lotatrun yastdled ms maLiTieL
_Citypof  Astoriadv peacle
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Final Approval (PR#124-2017) - 5th Street Apartrsématerline in Astoria (PR#124-2017)

City of Astoria (PWS ID #00055)
September 19, 2018

ORELAP#: WA 100010

Lab Name: ALS Environmental
Address:
Phone/Fax: (360)577-7222 / (360)636-1068

Bottew: __KIB0RSTL 2/

pws# 4 100055

PWS Name: City of Astoria

City, County: Astoria, Clatsop County
Phone: (503)325-3524 Fax: (503)325-3550

Name: Eric Bufkin — City of Astoria

1317 8. 13" Ave, Kelso, WA 98626

Address: 550 30" Street

O Results do not meet NELAP Standards-See page 2

pwse# 4 1 00065

PWS Name: City of Astoria

City, County: Astoria, Clatsop County
Phone: (503)325-3524 Fax: (503)325-3550

ORELAP#: WA 100010

Lab Name: ALS Environmental

Address: 1317 S. 13" Ave, Kelso, WA 98626
Phone/Fax: {360)577-7222 / (360)636-1068

Bottle#: —ce |
[ Results do not meet NELAP Standards-See page 2

Lab Sample ip#: K ( BO 8 (g - =\

Name: Eric Bufkin — City of Astoria
Address: 550 30" Street

PWS Name: City of Astoria Lab Name: ALS Environmental

City, County: Astoria, Clatsop County Address: 1317 S. 13" Ave, Kelso, WA 98626
Phone: (503)325-3524 Fax: (503)325-3550 PhonelFax: (360)577-7222 / (360)636-1068
Name: Eric Bufkin ~ City of Astoria Bottles#: — O]

Address: 550 30" Street
City, State, Zip: Astoria, OR 97103

IELAP Standards-See page 2

O Results do not mex
Lab Sam ualmc:l k{[f?far% —oo{

Sample Collected DatefTime: 09 | /3 14i0/8 2
— MM DD YYYY . H 1
Collected By: 7z Totaasem’ (it of AsioRia)

0o AM
= PM

2]

Chiorinated: ONo DOYes

Free Chlorine: @,& 7 mgiL

DISTRIBUTION Sample Type: 0 Routine o *Repeat

o Temporary Routine 1% Special

“Date of Initial Positive: I i *Original Positive ID#:
MM/ DD/ YYTY

. " . K( e City, State, Zip: Astoria, OR 97103
City, State, Zip: Astoria, OR 97103 Lab Sample ID#: 085 7) eor . 577 e oy S =
Sample Collected Date/Time: ﬁ rav 3 0 : 0 \M hierinated: CNo Tes
Sample Collected Date/Time: 09 /07 /3014 L’%Q O AM  Chlorinated: CNo JiYes P Eoip N i SPM  Eree Chlorine: ~ n
Collected By: _FRI1C RButrigd ™ " APM  Eree Chiorine: O+ F Imgi Collected By: E21C_[Su EK( ree Chiorine: _~ 7| mg
- i * - -
DISTRIBUTION Sample Type: o Routine o *Repeat © Temporary Routine . Special QUSTRIEUTION Sampla Type: o Routine o Repeat- = Tenfporary Routine 52 _Special
*Date of Initial Positive: ____/___| *Original Positive ID#: Date of nitial Positive: ___f__J Original Positive [Di#:
MM / DD / YYYY ) m . - ‘CF
Address: 5Tt J( OoLN “‘,l Sampled at (ex. “SINK"): Bow -of # Address: 5 oLnly pled at (ex. "SINK"): Etow o
p——— “Confirmati A S -
SOURCE Sample Type: 0 *Triggered o *Confirmation C Assessment o Special SOURCE Sample/fype: 0 *Triggered o *C on © o 9P
“Dato of Inital Posltive: ___1._i____ “Original Positive ID#: "Date of Initial Positive: ___ |/ *Original Positive ID#:
Source ID: SRC- Source name (ex. "WELL #1): Source ID: SRC- Source name (ex. “WELL #1
LAB USE ONLY [LAB USE ONLY
Sample Received Date/Time: QZJ o7 1208 jL;{_ OAM  Initials:_4SP_ Temp: °C Sample Received Date/Time: O_‘/_l_l?, II %TV % r E’TP o ::: "‘lfl‘lﬁﬁﬁ(zz__ Temp: ___°C
MM [ DD / YYYY Hour: Min = PM Evldenceofcooll_l_l_g_’f o YQE“CI "0 a Evidence ofl:onlmg? O Yes d‘ND
Analysis Start Date/Time: 09/ (3 1 20:& J3:¢2 CAM  Initials: __OR& Analysis Start Date/Time: %_]J D\: ’Imﬁ %i‘% ;:: Initials: AT
MM / DD / YYYY Hour: Min -
M [ _ - ~ S
ORELAP © 3° isure® £ @ - Coliscan® 0 & ORELAP [ e jjiep® XColilert-18° o Colisure® o Chromocult® o Coliscan® 0 Readycult®
Mathod(e): O Colilert lilert-1 o Colisure! o Chromocult o Coliscan® 0 Readycult Method(s): a
Chock iacsprl. 3 SM 9221 B (MTF)+ O E or o F OSMA9"Ed. o SM20” Ed. o SM 21 Ed. checkalthatapply. ) SM 9221 B (MTF)+ 0 E or O F OSM19"Ed.  ©SM20™Ed. © SM 21* Ed.
CSM9221D(P-AM)+ CE orCF OSM9221D(P-AM)+ OE orOF
OSM9222B (MF)+ 0 9221E or 0 9221F or 09222G 0 SM 9222 B (MF)+ 0 9221E or 0 9221F or 0 9222G
JeSM 8223 0 ColiTag® OMlagar ©m-ColiBlue® G Other: (SM9223 o ColiTag® CMidgar 0m-ColiBlue® D Other:
Analysis Complete Date/Time: 27 _J €5 | 2o/5 il : 27 &AM ) Analysis Complete DateiTime: 02 / {1 /2018 O9: P
Test Results: nalysis Complete e SR 6 Y e W oPM Test Results: ve P MM 1 DD | YYYY ﬁr: 'E - PM
Total O Present Al Analyst: J—r/ Catizd € 1130, ¥ Yy Total Coliforms: 0 Present )(A/ ent | Analyst: ‘el C/‘
E.Coll: oPresent jrAbsent | Roview by: ./ (/’/ #,‘m—nn :%WLX E. Coli: 01 Present ‘Absent | Review by: // / 7 ,i%, A |
T
ws# 4 1 00055 ORELAP#: WA 100010
PWaH—4-1+00055 ORELAP#: WA 100010 pws#

Lab Name: ALS Environmental
Address: 1317 §. 13" Ave, Kelso, WA 98626
Phone/Fax: (360)577-7222 / (360)636-1068

PWS Name: City of Astoria
City, County: Astoria, Clatsop County
Phone: (503)325-3524 Fax: (503)325-3550

—coo/

o
Name: Eric Bufkin — City of Astoria

Address: 550 30" Street O Results do not m r(NELAP Slanda;-Sen page,2
209935 "7

Bottle#:

City, State, Zip: Astoria, OR 97103 Lab Sample ID#:
Chlorinated: ONo ¥es

Sample Collected Date/Time: % i j J?.olﬂ k’_: [] SAM
uu@)
Free Chiorine: /. 00 mgiL

I
Collected By: _E210 RMFKIU oPm
DISTRIBUTION Sample Type: 0 Routine o *Repeat o Temporary Routine ‘i~ Special
*Original Positive ID#:

*Date of Initial Positive: __/
Ty

Wes

at (ex. “SINK™); Norrtt ¢t QAT

at (ex. "SINK”):
: 5 SOURGE Sample Type: 0 *Ti * i i
SOURCE Sample Type: 0*Triggered o *Confirmation o Assessment - Special OURK ample Type: 0*Triggered o *Confirmation o0 Assessment o Special
. b . *Date of Initial Positive: I 1 *Qrigil iti 3
Data of Initial Positive: ___{___I___ “Original Positive ID#: W06 1 VY Original Positive I0#
Source ID: SRC- Source name (ex. "WELL #1°): 5#;‘ + D/M Source ID: SRC- Source name (ex. “WELL #1”):
LAB USE ONLY
LAB USE ONLY
% X X 4 s i ime: U L Initials: Temp: c
Sample Recelved Date/Time: | 3, T B oam e = — < Sample Received DatefTime: %’I JD%L;‘ V_WQ]V\ %( : Mgmg ;::: nl.lus _{;j‘_ emp: _____
B3 ! YV Foie: Wit CPM  Eyidence of cooling? O Yes 0 No 2 Evidence of cooling? O Yes gfNo
. Analysis Start Date/Time: 1 ! g CH o AM Initials:
Analysis Start Date/Time: 25 ‘I Dl 03 /l VWE} Y‘B P %1; CAM - Initials: (X3 4 m‘ '{Enl Pk ﬁ’o‘ir- iﬁ) ™ —e
M
3 | ORELAP © Ty — © —— @
Moe::aol:i‘?:)- o Colilert® olilert-18° = Colisure® - Ghromocult® o Coliscan® o yoult® O Colilert }qxjohlen 18’ O Colisure’ : Chromocult’ . O Coliscan’ O Readyculf
- Check all that apply. st
Grecksltial sy, 1) SM 9221 B (MTF) + 0 E or OF CSM19"Ed. O SM 20" Ed. o SM 21* Ed. ) * OSMS2AB(MTR)* O or OF DSMASTEL.  0SM20TEd. 0 SM 217 Ed.
CSM9221D (P-AM)+ OE oroF OSMo221D (P-AM)+ OE oraF
CSM9222B (MF)+ 0 9221E or o S221F or [ 92226 O SWS2Z2E (MF)+ 0 821E or 0S2F or 092226
‘@ $M9223 0 ColiTag® ©Miagar ©m-ColiBlue® o Other: YeSM 9223 o ColiTag® oMiagar omColiBlue® o Other:
| . Analysis Complete Date/Time: ! 1015 U]
Test Results: Analysis Complete Date/Time: ﬁ%"f_t"nn :M ﬁ‘;’f;, "-‘1;—:3 o AM Test Reaults: ve P LM%‘J %r%\rlﬂ Hour: Mln E):M
Total Coliforms: [ Present bsent | Analyst: " Total Coliforms: 0 Present bsent | Analyst: O3
E. Coli: i :
E. Coli: 1 Present sent Revie . o Present ‘?_ﬂbsum Review by: )( I—'-?L’ g
i res! m a MM r DD I YWY ; L — F oty )




Page 6 of 11

Final Approval (PR#124-2017) - 5th Street Apartrsématerline in Astoria (PR#124-2017)
City of Astoria (PWS ID #00055)

September 19, 2018

S Reply [E2Reply All £} Forward GIM
Wed 9/19/2012 4:04 PM
MM  Mark Mead <mark@meadeng.com>

Re: Request for Information Letter - PR No. 124-2017 - Barnes 5th St Apartments Waterline in Astoria (PWS No.
00055)

To @ Hofeld Evan E

Cc jbarnesd1169 @gmail.com
IEI? Barnes 5ht C-7a offsite water revised may 2018.pdf
<= 663 KB

revised plans per out phone conversation
water main was chlorinated with continues feed method. city water department did sampling of process. main at 30ppm then above 20 after
24 hours prior to first water sample being taken.

mark

On Wed, Sep 19, 2018 at 3:26 PM, Hofeld Evan E <EVAN.E.HOFELD@dhsoha.state.or.us> wrote:

Based on the sample results taken 9/7, 9/10, 9/13, and 9/17 (all absent of bacteria) and that Mark Mead signed off on the project meeting
our construction standards and the conditions in my conditional approval letter, | would say the line can be placed into service, however,
Mark Mead has not responded to confirm the results from 9/13 and 9/17 were the final results to show adequate disinfection, what
disinfection method was used, or submitted as-built plans, so this approval hinges on Mark attesting (in the attached checklist) to the
project meeting our construction standards. The plans submitted that | reviewed showed a looped system and from what I've heard it
sounds like the plans were subsequently modified with a different alignment, which is no longer a looped system (7).

2 Reply 2 Reply Al 3 Forward G5IM
Tue 9/18/2018 12:09 PM
MM  Mark Mead <mark@meadeng.com>

Re: Request for Information Letter - PR No. 124-2017 - Barnes 5th St Apartments Waterline in Astoria (PWS No. 00055)
To @Hofeld EvanE

Cc jbarness1169@amail.com; ) ncrater@astoria.or,us

IE? barnes 5th street PR124-2017.pdf
4= 123KB

The city of Astoria has the bacteriological test results from 4 samples

On Tue, Sep 18, 2018 at 11:08 AM, Hofeld Evan E <EVAN.E.HOFELD@dhsoha.state.or.us> wrote:

Hi everyone,

| understand that the Barnes 5" St Apartments Waterline project is wrapping up. Attached is a letter with items needed prior to our final approval {which may differ than
what the City of Astoria requires). In summary, we need:

the checklist in the attached letter (pg 2) to be completed by Mark Mead;

copies of bacteriological testing completed;

information about how and when the waterline was disinfection (you can cite an AWWA Standard); and

information about how the conditions in my November 7, 2017 conditional approval letter were met (the conditions are repeated on page 3 of the attached
letter).

e

If you have questions or concerns, please let me know today or tomorrow, as | will be out of the office on Thursday. | will be back in the office on Friday.

Thanks.

Evan Hofeld
Regional Engineer

OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY
Public Health Division

Drinking Water Services
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Final Approval (PR#124-2017) - 5th Street Apartrsématerline in Astoria (PR#124-2017)

City of Astoria (PWS ID #00055)
September 19, 2018

The project was approved for construction in my letter dated November 2, 2017
provided the following conditions wer e met:

1) Construction shall bein accordance with Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 333-061-
0050(8), which isprovided on page 6 of thisletter. The "City of Astoria UT-1 Detail for
Pipe Bedding and Backfill" trench detail was migsirom the submitted documents we
received on 11/1/17. The trench detail shown beiaiv a revision date of 11/20/15
(provided by Nathan Crater with the City of Astooia 11/2/17) appears to meet OAR 333-
061-0050(8) with the caveat that at least 30" efecde provided over the top of the
waterline. Refer to OAR 333-061-0050(8) at the ehthis letter for additional requirements.

IN PAVED AREAS LANDSCAPED OR
UNIMPROVED AREAS

— SAWCUT
RESURFACING: | BEFORE |
4" aC (2 LIFTS) | EXCAVATION
3" OF 3/4°-0" LEVEUNG ROCK |

- Py |
2" OF 1 1/2"-0" BASE ROCK | GRANULAR
fl BACKFILL

RESURFACING

APPROVED NATIVE MATERIAL
COMPACTED TO 80% OF
AAEHTO T—180

7
|5
EXISTING SECTION

UMNDISTURBED BASE OR SUBGRADE— LOCATION TAPE AS
SPECIFIED BY ENGINEER
BACKFILL:

3/4"-0" OR 1°-0"
CRUSHED ROCK COMPACTED
TO 95% OF AASHTO T-a9. . )
14 GaA. LOCATE WIRE
REQUIRED, COLOR
SHALL EBE:

WATER = BLUE
SANITARY = GREEN
STORM = WHITE
BEDDING:
COMPACTED
3/4"—0 CRUSHED

ROCK,

NOTE:

1. CONTRACTOR SHaLL TaCk EDGES OF TREMCH
AND PLACE AND COMPACT ASPHALT IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ODOT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.

2. REPLACE COMCRETE ROADWAY A5 ENCOUNTERED, EQUIVALENT
SECTION. CONCRETE TO BE CLASS 3300, 1 1/2" maxX AGGREGATE.

3. IN ROADWAY SHOULDERS AND GRAVEL DRIVEWAYS IN RIGHT—OF—WaY
USE GRANULAR BACKFILL AMD SURFACE WITH &° OF 3/4"—0"
CRUSHED ROCK.

City of Astoria Utllity Trench Detall

j Public Works Department  [5 o aqone, oz [omte Rev, 17207 |20
1085 Duane Street uT-1

Dwg. Name! UT-1 Utility Trench.dwg
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Final Approval (PR#124-2017) - 5th Street Apartrsématerline in Astoria (PR#124-2017)
City of Astoria (PWS ID #00055)

September 19, 2018

2) Construction shall conform to OAR 333-061-0050(9), which is provided below. The
plans submitted did not show the horizontal separatf the 8" line from the pressure sewer
main or a trench detail showing the sewer linesirmg _Note that certain conditions have to
be met for waterlines that run parallel to a semer [see 9(b)] and certain conditions have to
be met for waterlines that cross under a sewer sam (9)(c)(C)].

(9)  Crossings-Sanitary sewers and water lines:
(a)  All reference to sewers 1n this section shall mean sanitary sewers;
(b)  In situations involving a water line parallel to a sewer main or sewer lateral,
the separation between the two shall be as indicated in Figure 1:

Figure 1: Water Line-Sewer Line Separation

€ 1 O~ > «—30"——m—>»
Ground «——5'—> —5"—>
surface 1’ 3 —‘ <1’
| | | |
Zone 1 : Zone : Zone : Zone : Zone 1
2 a 2
N N I il
Existing p— _:——_"“*-g L_ _
> | T .
sewer main : Zone 4 O Zone 4 | 1.5 min
ox sewer
lateral | |
i 1

Zone 1: Only crossing restrictions apply;
Zone 2: Case-by-case determination;
Zone 3: Parallel water line prohibited;
Zone 4: Parallel water line prohibited
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Final Approval (PR#124-2017) - 5th Street Apartrsématerline in Astoria (PR#124-2017)
City of Astoria (PWS ID #00055)

September 19, 2018

(¢) Insituations where a water line and a sewer main or sewer lateral cross, the
separation between the two shall be as follows:

(A)

(B)

Wherever possible, the bottom of the water line shall be 1.5 feet or
more above the top of the sewer line and one full length of the water
line shall be centered at the crossing;

Where the water line crosses over the sewer line but with a clearance
of less than 1.5 feet, the sewer line shall be exposed to the sewer line
joints on both sides of the crossing to permit examination of the sewer
pipe. If the sewer pipe 1s in good condition and there 1s no evidence of
leakage from the sewer line, the 1.5-foot separation may be reduced.
However, in this situation, the water supplier must center one length
of the water line at the crossing and must prepare a written report of
the findings and indicating the reasons for reducing the separation. If
the water supplier determines that the conditions are not favorable or
finds evidence of leakage from the sewer line, the sewer line shall be
replaced with a full length of pipe centered at the crossing point, of
PVC pressure pipe (ASTM D-2241, SDR 32.5), high-density PE pipe
(Drisco pipe 1000), ductile-iron Class 50 (AWWA C-51), or other
acceptable pipe; or the sewer shall be encased 1n a reinforced concrete
jacket for a distance of 10 feet on both sides of the crossing.

Where the water line crosses under the sewer line, the water supplier
shall expose the sewer line and examine it as indicated in paragraph
(9)(c)(B) of this rule. If conditions are favorable and there is no
evidence of leakage from the sewer line, the sewer line may be left in
place, but special precautions must be taken to assure that the backfill
material over the water line in the vicinity of the crossing is
thoroughly tamped in order to prevent settlement which could result in
the leakage of sewage. In this situation, the water supplier must center
one length of the water line at the crossing and must prepare a written
report recording the manner in which the sewer line was supported at
the crossing and the material and methods used n backfilling and
tamping to prevent settlement of the sewer. If the water supplier
determines that conditions are not favorable or finds evidence of
leakage from the sewer line, the provisions of paragraph (9)(c)(B) of
this rule apply.
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Final Approval (PR#124-2017) - 5th Street Apartrsématerline in Astoria (PR#124-2017)
City of Astoria (PWS ID #00055)

September 19, 2018

Although the project isapproved for construction to proceed, until wereceive

verification that the conditions have been met by aregistered professional engineer and
final approval has been issued, the waterlines are not approved for use. Upon completion
of the project, the engineer must verify in writithait construction was completed according
to the submitted plans and conditions in this fetfeset of as-built drawings must also be
submitted. Documentation demonstrating how thevalmonditions were met should
reference Plan Review #124-2017 and can be emailee atvan.e.hofeld@state.or.as
mailed to:

Attn: Evan Hofeld

OHA-Oregon Drinking Water Services
PO Box 14450

Portland, OR 97293-0450

Thank you for your cooperation and if you have guagstions, please feel free to call me at
(971) 673-04109.

Sincerely,

(-\___ =7

Evan Hofeld
OHA-DWS

cc: Nathan Crater, City of Astoria
Mark Mead, Mead Engineering, LLC
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Final Approval (PR#124-2017) - 5th Street Apartrsématerline in Astoria (PR#124-2017)
City of Astoria (PWS ID #00055)

September 19, 2018

OAR 333-061-0050(8):

(8)  Distribution systems:

(a)  Wherever possible, distribution pipelines shall be located on public property.
Where pipelines are required to pass through private property, easements
shall be obtained from the property owner and shall be recorded with the
county clerk;

(b)  Pipe, pipe fittings, valves and other appurtenances utilized at Community
water systems shall be manufactured, installed and tested in conformance
with the latest standards of the American Water Works Association, NSF
International or other equivalent standards acceptable to the Authority;

(¢) In Community water systems, distribution mains located in public roadways
or easements, and the portion of the service connections from the
distribution main to the customer's property line or service meter where
provided are subject to the requirements of these rules. The piping from the
customer's property line, or the meter where provided, to the point of water
use (the building supply line) is subject to the requirements of the State
Plumbing Code:

(d)  In all Public Water Systems where the system facilities and the premises
being served are both on the same parcel of property, requirements relating
to pipe materials and pipe installation shall comply with the State Plumbing
Code;

(e)  Distribution piping shall be designed and installed so that the pressure
measured at the property line in the case of Community water systems, or at
the furthest point of water use, in the case of a Transient Non-Community
water system of the type described in subsection (d) of this section, shall not
be reduced below 20 psi;

(f)  Distribution piping shall be carefully bedded and fully supported in material
free from rocks and shall be provided with a cover of at least 30 inches.

Select backfill material shall be tamped in layers around and over the pipe to
support and protect it. Large rocks or boulders shall not be used as backfill
over the pipe;

(g) Provision shall be made at all bends, tees, plugs, and hydrants to prevent
movement of the pipe or fitting;

(h)  Wherever possible, dead ends shall be minimized by looping. Where dead
ends are installed, or low points exist, blow-offs of adequate size shall be
provided for flushing;

(1)  Air-relief valves shall be installed at high points where air can accumulate.
The breather tube on air-relief valves shall be extended above ground
surface and provided with a screened, downward facing elbow;

(1 Yarn, oakum, lead or other material which may impair water quality shall
not be used where it will be in contact with potable water;

(k)  Nonconductive water pipe (plastic or other material) that is not encased in
conductive pipe or casing must have an electrically conductive wire or other
approved conductor for locating the pipe when the pipeline is underground.
The wire shall be No. 18 AWG (minimum) solid copper with blue colored
mnsulation. Ends of wire shall be accessible in water meter boxes, valve
boxes or casings, or outside the foundation of buildings where the pipeline
enters the building. The distance between tracer lead access locations shall
not be more than 1,000 feet. Joints or splices in wire shall be waterproof.

() Piping that 1s to be used for disinfection contact time shall be verified by
plug flow calculations under maximum flow conditions.



